

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-2102

ANSWERED ON 19.03.2025


School Enrolment Data


2102 Shri Mohammed Nadimul Haque:


Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the decline in school enrolment during the last five years, including the year-wise data on enrolment at the elementary, secondary and senior secondary levels;

(b) the number of Government, Government-aided, and private unaided schools that have recorded a decline in enrolment, along with the State-wise data for the same; and

(c) the details of the reduction in the number of schools in the country since 2020-21, including break-wise details of closures by type of school and State/UT?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) : The Department of School Education and Literacy (DoSEL), Ministry of Education has developed the Unified District Information System for Education Plus (UDISE+) system to record data on indicators of school education provided by all the States and Union Territories. As per UDISE+, enrolment of the students at the elementary, secondary and senior secondary levels for the year 2019-

20 to 2023-24 is given below.


Level of Education Years

2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Elementary  186560090 187875490 188632942 175899158 170963726

Secondary  38464433 39006375 38528631 37934094 36863791

Higher Secondary 25947160 26922596 28579050 27790658 27135514


(b): As per UDISE+, number of Government, Government-aided, and private unaided schools with their enrolment for the year 2022-23 and 2023-24 are at Annexure-I.


(c): Education is in the Concurrent list of the Constitution and the opening and closing of schools is within the purview of respective State Government and UT Administration. However, as per UDISE+, number of schools from year 2020-21 to 2023-24 are at Annexure-II.
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Annexure - I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2102 ANSWERED ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI

MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE REGARDING ‘SCHOOL ENROLMENT DATA’

State/UT-wise number of Government, Government-aided, and private unaided schools with their enrolment for the year 2023-24

India/State /UT

Government schools
 Government Aided

schools

 Private Unaided

Recognized schools

Number of

schools
Enrolment

Number

of schools
Enrolment

Number of

schools
Enrolment

India 1017660 127490199 80313 25547841 331108 90036939

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
340 48792 2 1818 70 21509

Andhra Pradesh 45000 4050116 991 125484 15232 4553380

Arunachal Pradesh 2847 187634 72 21377 529 110521

Assam 45008 5017578 2267 172353 5725 1572888

Bihar 78120 17466574 723 124583 9167 2665104

Chandigarh 119 155752 7 8657 77 93320

Chhattisgarh 48803 3947170 414 69807 7153 1751381

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu
360 93333 8 6909 63 40894

Delhi 2693 2571404 239 139244 2565 1795930

Goa 789 41722 557 222203 141 40810

Gujarat 34597 5459151 5535 1631947 13490 4404561

Haryana 14374 2230123 5 1570 8415 3283671

Himachal Pradesh 15217 831845 0 0 2607 594536

Jammu & Kashmir 18785 1421643 1 184 5452 1203064

Jharkhand 35795 4843847 1146 282701 1634 1177005

Karnataka 49306 4985661 7013 1459389 19542 5480677

Kerala 4809 1801570 7162 2749252 3082 1632854

Ladakh 841 26275 40 698 114 29669

Lakshadweep 37 12591 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 92439 8671760 581 94362 28910 6538539

Maharashtra 65157 5325571 24173 9772608 18642 6236610

Manipur 2934 203508 584 26569 1010 406852

Meghalaya 7779 420993 4168 345289 2152 249096

Mizoram 2587 129068 230 20009 1064 137989

Nagaland 1952 141852 0 0 772 271019

Odisha 48671 5209594 5907 970759 6042 1483582

Puducherry 420 83737 33 22045 282 139046

Punjab 19242 2823581 444 182357 7704 2981950

Rajasthan 70233 8381575 0 0 34729 8261495

Sikkim 864 71839 16 776 374 48780

Tamil Nadu 37672 4840034 8314 2097347 12481 6027396

Telangana 30022 2779713 662 78945 12126 4431380

Tripura 4238 508036 42 27015 395 140763

Uttar Pradesh 137102 15868581 8291 4711804 96635 19750184

Uttarakhand 16201 870147 614 149714 5252 1290260

West Bengal 82307 15967829 72 30066 7480 1190224


Annexure – I (cont.)

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2102 ANSWERED ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI

MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE REGARDING ‘SCHOOL ENROLMENT DATA’

State/UT-wise number of Government, Government-aided, and private unaided schools with their enrolment for the year 2022-23

India/State /UT

Government schools
 Government Aided

schools

 Private Unaided

Recognized schools

Number of

schools
Enrolment

Number of

schools
Enrolment

Number of

schools
Enrolment

India 1016010 136204917 81486 26233480 323430 84162385

Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
342 52059 2 1895 70 21153

Andhra Pradesh 45167 4256013 1202 162899 15127 4187640

Arunachal Pradesh 2922 205522 71 21500 503 93366

Assam 44925 5151710 3386 324992 5677 1412202

Bihar 75550 20359013 724 155345 8053 2782051

Chandigarh 119 164241 7 9132 77 90453

Chhattisgarh 48728 4082523 415 71751 6931 1600253

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu
387 93770 8 7051 63 38968

Delhi 2673 2776216 245 149575 2570 1702723

Goa 806 42653 558 225739 140 41202

Gujarat 34651 5511272 5562 1709745 13387 4277455

Haryana 14443 2464486 6 2604 8315 3173216

Himachal Pradesh 15447 872058 0 0 2613 547285

Jammu & Kashmir 18785 1454668 1 201 5407 1152187

Jharkhand 35764 4943098 1149 290174 1583 1134152

Karnataka 49520 5327221 7029 1511537 19531 5559218

Kerala 4811 1854934 7178 2782767 3095 1460413

Ladakh 841 28667 27 569 111 29605

Lakshadweep 37 12587 0 0 0 0

Madhya Pradesh 92741 9095629 615 101752 28047 5980863

Maharashtra 65431 5481157 23964 9753430 18723 5877079

Manipur 2922 212608 583 29249 996 402131

Meghalaya 7778 438863 4173 356964 2121 242014

Mizoram 2567 135515 230 21028 1023 129896

Nagaland 1954 156175 0 0 762 259392

Odisha 48767 5267551 5920 938874 6062 1360691

Puducherry 422 91295 33 23316 274 136870

Punjab 19245 2902536 447 188500 7886 2823297

Rajasthan 69538 9250493 0 0 34497 8309461

Sikkim 864 79597 18 3860 368 44747

Tamil Nadu 37658 5042026 8279 2139309 11969 5671829

Telangana 29997 3009212 670 86664 11707 3927042

Tripura 4245 524284 43 26893 367 129191

Uttar Pradesh 137003 18018332 8249 4952318 92348 17317238

Uttarakhand 16381 942657 613 157625 5140 1200106

West Bengal 82579 15904276 79 26222 7887 1046996


Annexure - II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2102 ANSWERED ON 19.03.2025 ASKED BY HONB’LE MP SHRI

MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE REGARDING ‘SCHOOL ENROLMENT DATA’

State/UT-wise number of schools from year 2020-21 to 2023-24

States
Years

2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

India 1509136 1489115 1466109 1471891

Andaman & Nicobar Islands 417 416 414 412

Andhra Pradesh 63343 61948 61680 61373

Arunachal Pradesh 3675 3603 3543 3490

Assam 65203 60859 58876 56630

Bihar 93459 93165 91447 94686

Chandigarh 230 233 230 230

Chhattisgarh 56494 56512 56333 56615

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 479 460 459 432

Delhi 5642 5619 5488 5497

Goa 1481 1510 1504 1487

Gujarat 54444 53851 53603 53626

Haryana 23764 23726 23561 23517

Himachal Pradesh 18145 18028 18062 17826

Jammu & Kashmir 28930 28805 24278 24296

Jharkhand 45319 44855 44596 44475

Karnataka 76905 76450 76090 75869

Kerala 16481 16240 15934 15864

Ladakh 1056 978 979 995

Lakshadweep 45 38 37 37

Madhya Pradesh 133271 125582 122937 123412

Maharashtra 110114 109605 108451 108237

Manipur 4653 4617 4627 4646

Meghalaya 14694 14600 14588 14601

Mizoram 3925 3911 3891 3941

Nagaland 2719 2718 2717 2725

Odisha 64185 62291 61891 61693

Puducherry 741 736 729 735

Punjab 28695 27701 27592 27404

Rajasthan 107376 106373 106670 107757

Sikkim 1263 1259 1250 1254

Tamil Nadu 58904 58801 58150 58722

Telangana 42917 43083 42476 42901

Tripura 4934 4929 4912 4923

Uttarakhand 23169 22815 22618 22551

Uttar Pradesh 256911 258054 251094 255087

West Bengal 95153 94744 94402 93945

